

# TOWN OF GREENBACK

6889 Morganton Road Greenback, TN 37742 PHONE 865-856-2224 townofgreenback@gmail.com Dewayne Birchfield, Mayor

Delmar Davis, Vice-M

Aldermen
LINDA BLACK
TINA BAKER
DERRICK DOEHLER

### April 11, 2023 MINUTES

The Town of Greenback Board of Mayor and Aldermen held a regularly scheduled meeting on Tuesday, April 11, 2023, at the Greenback Community Center in Greenback, TN.

#### **CALL TO ORDER**

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Dewayne Birchfield at 7:00 PM.

### **ROLL CALL**

Upon Roll Call, the following Board members were PRESENT: Tina Baker, Delmar Davis, Dewayne Birchfield, Linda Black and Derrick Doehler. (5)

Thereupon, Mayor Dewayne Birchfield announced the presence of a quorum.

#### **APPROVAL OF AGENDA**

Alderman Doehler made a motion to adopt the April 11, 2023 Board Meeting Agenda. The motion was seconded by Alderman Davis.

**Upon Voice Vote, the motion PASSED unanimously.** 

#### **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

Alderman Black made the motion that the March 14, 2023 Board Meeting Minutes be accepted and approved as written. The motion was seconded by Alderman Baker.

**Upon Voice Vote, the motion PASSED unanimously.** 

## FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Financial Statements for the month of March 2023 were presented to the Board for review of monthly revenue and expenditures. Alderman Black asked about the

Town of Greenback Meeting of Mayor and Aldermen April 11, 2023 (2)

the checks written to Crystal Springs and First Choice Solutions and was told what the expense pertained to. Alderman Baker made the motion that the March 2023 Financial Statements be accepted as presented. The motion was seconded by

Alderman Doehler.

Upon Roll Call Vote the following Board members voted AYE: Baker, Davis, Birchfield,

Black and Doehler.

The motion PASSED: (5/0/0)

**BOARD COMMENTS** 

Mayor Birchfield acknowledged Alderman Linda Black for procuring a donation of a

2014 Ford Pick-up truck for use by the maintenance department.

**OLD BUSINESS** 

Mayor Birchfield informed the Board we have spent \$241,000 to date. Also, the fund

raiser "Music for the Museum" will be held on April 29, 2023.

There was no response to the published bid request for landscaping service.

**NEW BUSINESS** 

The Board discussed contributing \$125,000 to the installation of a sewer system for the downtown properties. Mayor Birchfield made a motion to make a good faith

contribution of \$125,000 to the sewer project. The motion was seconded by

Alderman Doehler.

Upon Roll Call Vote the following Board members voted AYE: Baker, Davis, Birchfield,

Black, and Doehler.

The motion PASSED: (5/0/0)

**PUBLIC COMMENTS** 

Public comments concerning the Hutton Property/Quarry Proposal were made by the following individuals: Wendy Tittsworth, Kim Brewer, Bob Barhite, Sherry Vogt, Rodney Murphy, Chase Boruff, Michael Kelly, Jim Millsaps, Kate Bryant, Denise

Martin, Rocky Anderson, Stephen Henderson, Jasmine Satterfield, Ron Clark, Penny Carpenter, Darrell Tipton, Heather Jolliff, Brian Herd, Tammi Selvidge and Billy Potter.

Town of Greenback Meeting of Mayor and Aldermen April 11, 2023 (3)

### **ADJOURNMENT**

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned on a motion made by Mayor Birchfield and seconded by Alderman Doehler.

**Upon Voice Vote, the motion PASSED unanimously.** 

The April 11, 2023 Town of Greenback Board of Mayor and Aldermen stood adjourned.